

No. 49707-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOHN K. L. AYLWARD,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Pacific County

Corrected Respondent's Brief

MARK MCCLAIN
Pacific County Prosecuting Attorney



By: _____
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Special Appt. Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Pacific County Prosecutor's Office
300 Memorial Avenue/PO Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iv

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 12

A. THE SEARCH WARRANT FOR AYLWARD’S
RESIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENTLY PARTICULAR,
THEREFORE THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS VALID
AND ALL EVIDENCE SEIZED PURSUANT TO THE
WARRANT AND IN PLAIN VIEW WAS LAWFULLY
OBTAINED 12

1. Standard Of Review 12

2. The Fourth Amendment And Article One, Section Seven,
Protect Citizens From Warrantless Searches And Seizures
By Police 14

a. A search warrant is required to be particularized in its
scope 16

b. The search warrant issued for Aylward’s home was
constitutionally valid 18

c. The firearms were found in plain view, and therefore
seized pursuant to a lawful exception to the warrant
requirement 26

3. If The Warrant Was Overbroad, It Is Harmless As To
Counts I Through XII 27

B. AYLWARD’S 1200 MONTH SENTENCE WAS
APPROPRIATE, NOT EXCESSIVE, AND SUPPORTED
BY THE RECORD 31

1. Standard Of Review 32

2. Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law	32
3. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Sentenced Aylward To An Exceptional Sentence Because There Were Adequate Legal Basis For the Sentence, And The Aggravating Factors Were Supported By The Record	33
a. There was sufficient evidence presented to the trial court to sustain the finding that Aylward knew, or should have known, that D.D. was particularly vulnerable or incapable of resistance	34
b. There was sufficient evidence presented to the trial court to sustain the finding that Aylward used his position of trust or confidence to facilitate the commission of the crime	37
c. There was sufficient evidence presented to the trial court to sustain its finding that Aylward committed the aggravating factor of invasion of D.D.'s privacy for Counts 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, and 15	39
d. There was sufficient evidence presented to the trial court to sustain the finding that Aylward's crimes were an aggravated domestic violence offense	41
e. The record sufficiently shows that the trial court would have imposed the same sentence, even if the multiple unpunished offense aggravating factor was the only aggravating factor found	44
4. The Trial Court's Imposition Of A 1200-Month Sentence Was Not Clearly Excessive In Aylward's Case	45
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S LIFETIME NO CONTACT ORDER PROHIBITING AYLWARD FROM CONTACTING HIS BIOLOGICAL CHILD, H.A., WHO WAS NOT THE VICTIM IN THIS CASE WAS PERMISSIBLE	47

D.	THE STATE IS UNABLE TO RECOVER APPELLATE COSTS FROM AYLWARD DUE TO THE COURT'S AMENDMENT OF RAP 14.2.....	50
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Askham</i> , 120 Wn. App. 872, 86 P.3d 1224 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Bedker</i> , 74 Wn. App. 87, 871 P.2d 673 (1994).....	38
<i>State v. Besola</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015).....	9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Borg</i> , 145 Wn.2d 329, 36 P.3d 546 (2001)	32, 46
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wn. App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989).....	43
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 166 Wn. App. 464, 272 P.3d 859 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	32
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 56 Wn. App. 646, 784 P.2d 579, <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1015 (1990).....	43
<i>State v. Duvall</i> , 86 Wn. App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997)	42
<i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).....	44
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007)	28
<i>State v. Garnica</i> , 105 Wn. App. 762, 20 P.3d 1069 (2001).....	38
<i>State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991)	39
<i>State v. Hamby</i> , 69 Wn. App. 131, 848 P.2d 198 (1993).....	38
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	13

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)	44
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 106 Wn. App. 532, 24 P.3d 430 (2001).....	34
<i>State v. J-R Distribs., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 764, 765 P.2d 281 (1998).....	17-18
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993)	15, 25
<i>State v. Keodara</i> , 191 Wn.2d 305, 364 P.3d 777 (2015)	24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Knutz</i> , 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (1993).....	40
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 117 Wn.2d 332, 815 P.2d 761 (1991)	26
<i>State v. Overvold</i> , 64 Wn. App. 440, 825 P.2d 729 (1992)	37, 38, 42
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 515 P.2d 496 (1974).....	15, 25
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995).....	46
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn. App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993).....	35
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 945, 344 P.3d 1244 (2015)	13, 32-33
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005)	13

<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 83 Wn. App. 669, 924 P.2d 27 (1996).....	46
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 48 Wn. App. 772 P.2d 133 (1987)	35, 36

Other State Cases

<i>Walthall, v. State</i> , 594 S.W.2d 74, 32 A.L.4 th 364 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	18
--	----

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	28
--	----

<i>Skinner v. Ry Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed.2d 639 (1989)	14
---	----

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 13 L. Ed. 2d 431, 85 S. Ct. 506 (1965)	17
---	----

<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1981)	14
--	----

<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 641 F.2d 153 (4 th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 841 (1981)	18
---	----

<i>United States v. Truglio</i> , 731 F.2d 1123 (4 th Cir.), cert denied, 469 U.S. 862 (1984)	18
--	----

<i>U.S. v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102, 85 S. Ct. 741, 13 L. Ed. 2d 684 (1965)	15
---	----

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.68A.070.....	20
--------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.030(10).....	47, 48
------------------------	--------

RCW 9.94A.370(2).....	42
RCW 9.94A.505(9).....	47
RCW 9.94A.535.....	33, 34, 40, 41, 42
RCW 9.94A.537.....	44
RCW 9A.44.073.....	23
RCW 9A.44.083.....	23
RCW 9A.64.020(1)(a)	23

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 7	14
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	17
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV.....	14, 16, 17

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.5.....	10
RAP 10.4(c)	13
RAP 14.2.....	50
2 W. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 4.6(e) (2d ed. 1987)	17
